THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWENTY-SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
MCHENRY COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PAUL DULBERG,
Plaintiff,
No. 17 LA 377

V.

THE LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS 1J.
POPOVICH, P.C., and HANS MAST,

N N N N N N N N N N

Defendant.

SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AT LAW

Plaintiff, PAUL DULBERG (hereinafter also referred to as “DULBERG”), by and
through his attorneys, THE CLINTON LAW FIRM, LLC, complains against THE LAW
OFFICES OF THOMAS J. POPOVICH, P.C. (hereinafter also referred to as “POPOVICH”),

and HANS MAST (hereinafter also referred to as “MAST”), as follows:

COUNT 1
LEGAL MALPRACTICE
A. Parties and Venue
1. Paul Dulberg, is a resident of McHenry County, Illinois, and was such a resident at

all times complained of herein.
2. The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C., is a law firm operating in McHenry
County, Illinois, and transacting business on a regular and daily basis in McHenry County, Illinois.
3. Hans Mast is an agent, employee, or partner of The Law Offices of Thomas
Popovich, P.C., and is a licensed attorney in the State of Illinois, and was so licensed at all times

relevant to this Complaint.



4. As an agent, employee, or principal in Popovich, Popovich is liable for Mast’s
actions alleged herein.

5. Venue is proper in McHenry County, Illinois, as the Defendants transact substantial
and regular business in and about McHenry County in the practice of law, where their office is
located.

B. Relevant Facts

6. On or about June 28, 2011, Dulberg assisted Caroline McGuire (“Caroline”),
William McGuire (“Williams™) (Caroline and William collectively referred to herein as “the
McGuires”), and David Gagnon (“Gagnon”) in cutting down a tree on the McGuire’s property.

7. Dulberg lives in the next neighborhood over from the McGuire family.

8. Caroline McGuire and William McGuire are a married couple, who own real
property in McHenry, McHenry County, Illinois (“the Property”).

9. David Gagon is Caroline’s son and William’s stepson.

10. On June 28, 2011, at the Property, Gagnon was operating a chainsaw to remove
branches from a tree and cut it down on the Property.

11. The McGuire’s purchased and owned the chainsaw that was being utilized to trim,
remove branches, and cut down the tree.

12.  Dulberg was invited to the McGuire’s property to see if he wanted any of the wood
from the tree.

13.  William physically assisted with cutting down the tree and, then, later supervised
Gagnon'’s actions.

14. Caroline supervised Gagnon’s and William’s actions.



15. Gagnon and the McGuires asked Dulberg to assist with trimming and removal of
the tree.

16. Gagnon was acting on behalf of Caroline and William and at their direction.

17. Caroline, William, and Gagnon all knew or show have known that a chainsaw was
dangerous and to take appropriate precautions when utilizing the chain saw.

18. The safety information was readily available to Caroline and William as the safety
instructions are included with the purchase of the chainsaw.

19. It is reasonably foreseeable that the failure to take appropriate caution and safety
measures could result in serious injury.

20. The likelihood of injury when not properly utilizing the chainsaw or not following
the safety precautions is very high.

21.  The safety instructions outlined are easy to follow and do not place a large burden
on the operator of the chainsaw or the owner of the property.

22. Caroline, William, and Gagnon had a duty to exercise appropriate caution and
follow the safety instructions for the chainsaw.

23. Caroline, William, and Gagnon breached that duty by either not exercising
appropriate care, failing to follow the safety instructions, or failing to instruct Gagnon to exercise
appropriate care and/or follow the safety instructions.

24. Caroline and William, owners of the property and the chainsaw, instructed Gagnon
to use the chain saw despite Gagnon not being a trained in operating the chainsaw.

25. Gagnon was operating the chain saw in close proximity to Dulberg.

26.  Neither Gagnon nor Dulberg were provided protective equipment when operating

or assisting with operating the chainsaw.



27. Gagnon failed to utilize the chainsaw in compliance with the safety measures
outlined in the owner’s manual.

28. Caroline and William failed to instruct and require that Gagnon utilize the
chainsaw only in compliance with the safety measures outlined in the owner’s manual.

29. Gagnon lost control of the chainsaw that he was using and it struck Dulberg in the
right arm, cutting him severely.

30.  Dulberg incurred substantial and catastrophic injuries, including, but not limited
to, pain and suffering, loss of use of his right arm, current and future medical expenses in amount
in excess of $260,000, lost wages in excess of $250,000, and other damages.

31.  In May 2012, Dulberg hired Mast and Popovich to represent him in prosecuting
his claims against Gagnon and the McGuires. Exhibit A.

32.  Mast and Popovich, on behalf of Dulberg filed a complaint against Gagnon and
the McGuires. Exhibit B.

33.  Mast and Popovich entered into an attorney client relationship with Dulberg.

34.  Based upon the attorney client relationship, Mast and Popovich owed professional
duties to Dulberg, including to a duty of care.

35.  On behalf of Dulberg, Mast and Popovich prosecuted claims against both Gagnon
and the McGuire’s.

36. The claims against Gagnon were resolved later through binding mediation with
new counsel.

37. The claims against the McGuires included (a) common law premises liability, (b)
statutory premises liability, (¢) common law negligence, and (d) vicarious liability for the acts of

their son and agent.



38.  Inlate 2013 or early, Mast urged Dulberg to settle the claims against the McGuire’s
for $5,000.

39. On November 18, 2013, Mast wrote two emails to Dulberg urging Dulberg to
accept the $5,000.00, “the McGuire’s atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the
claim against the McGuires only. As we discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave
did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a motion at some point, so my
suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it will
offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....” * * * “So if we do not accept their $5,000
they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is letting
them file motion getting out of the case”. (See Emails attached as Group Exhibit C.)

40. Similarly, on November 20, 2013, Mast emailed Dulberg urging him to accept the
$5,000.00 otherwise “the McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.” (See Emails attached as
Group Exhibit C.)

41. On or around December 2013 or January 2014, Mast met with Dulberg and again
advised them there was no cause of action against William McGuire and Caroline McGuire, and
verbally told Dulberg that he had no choice but to execute a release in favor of the McGuires for
the sum of $5,000.00 and if he did not, he would get nothing.

42.  During that same time frame, Mast advised Dulberg that the Restatement of Torts
318 was the only mechanism to recover from the McGuires and that Illinois did not recognize the
Restate of Torts 318, thus Dulberg did not have any viable claims against the McGuires.

43.  Mast failed to advise or inform Dulberg of other basis for recovery against the

McGQGuires.



44.  Based upon Mast’s erroneously advice that Dulberg’s claims against the McGuire’s
were not viable and that Dulberg would not recover if he pursued the claims, Dulberg settled with
the McGuire’s and their insurance company, Auto-Owners Insurance Company, for $5,000, which
included a release of all claims against the McGuire’s and claim for indemnification under the
McGuire’s insurance policy. Exhibit D (Settlement).

45.  Mast also told Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was limited to $100,000.

46.  From 2013 forward, Mast and Popovich represented repeatedly to Dulberg that
there was no possibility of any liability against William and/or Caroline McGuire and/or Auto-
Owners Insurance Company, and led Dulberg to believe that the matter was being properly
handled.

47.  Mast also reassured Dulberg that Dulberg would be able to receive the full amount
of any eventual recovery from Gagnon.

48.  After accepting the $5,000 settlement, Dulberg wrote Mast an email on January 29,
2014 stating “I trust your judgment.” (See Email attached as Exhibit E.)

49.  Mast and Popovich continued to represent Dulberg into 2015 and continuously
assured him that his case was being handled properly.

50. The McGuires owned their home, had homeowner’s insurance, and had other
property that could have been utilized to pay a judgment against them and in favor of Dulberg.

51.  Dulberg cooperated with and appropriately assisted Mast and Popovich in
prosecuting the claims against Gagnon and the McGuires.

52.  In December of 2016, Dulberg participated in binding mediation related to his

claims against Gagnon.



53. In December of 2016, Dulberg was awarded a gross amount of $660,000 and a net
award of $561,000 after his contributory negligence was considered.

54.  Dulberg was only able to recovery approximately $300,000 of the award from
Gagnon’s insurance and was unable to collect from Gagnon personally.

55. Only after Dulberg obtained an award against Gagnon did he discover that his
claims against the McGuires were viable and valuable.

56.  Following the execution of the mediation agreement and the final mediation
award, Dulberg realized for the first time in December of 2016 that the information Mast and
Popovich had given Dulberg was false and misleading, and that in fact, the dismissal of the
McGuires was a serious and substantial mistake.

57. It was not until the mediation in December 2016, based on the expert’s opinions
that Dulberg retained for the mediation, that Dulberg became reasonably aware that Mast and
Popovich did not properly represent him by pressuring and coercing him to accept a settlement
for $5,000.00 on an “all or nothing” basis.

58.  Mast and Popovich, jointly and severally, breached the duties owed Dulberg by

violating the standard of care owed Dulberg in the following ways and respects:

a) failed to fully and properly investigate the claims and/or basis for liability against
the McGuires;
b) failed to properly obtain information through discovery regarding McGuires

assets, insurance coverages, and/or ability to pay a judgement and/or settlement against them;
C) failed to accurately advise Dulberg of the McGuires’ and Gagnon’s insurance
coverage related to the claims against them and/or Dulberg’s ability to recover through

McGuires’and Gagnon’s insurance policies, including, but not limited to, incorrectly informing



Dulberg that Gagnon’s insurance policy was “only $100,000” and no insurance compnay would
pay close to that;

d) failed to take such actions as were necessary during their respective representation
of Dulberg to fix liability against the property owners of the subject property (the McGuires)
who employed and/or were principals of Gagnon, and who sought the assistance Dulberg by for
example failing to obtain an expert;

e) failed to accurately advise Dulberg regarding the McGuires’ liability, likelihood
of success of claims against the McGuires, the McGuires’ ability pay any judgment or settlement
against them through insurance or other assets, and/or necessity of prosecuting the all the claims
against both the McGuires and Gagnon in order to obtain a full recovery;

f) Coerced Dulberg, verbally and though emails, into accepting a settlement with the
McGuires for $5,000 by misleading Dulberg into believing that he had no other choice but to
accept the settlement or else “The McGuires will get out for FREE on a motion.”

59.  As a direct result of Mast and Popovich’s wrongful actions, Dulberg suffered
serious and substantial damages, not only as a result of the injury as set forth in the binding
mediation award, but due to the direct actions of Mast and Popovich in urging Dulberg to release
the McGuires, lost the sum of well over $300,000.00 which would not have occurred but for the
acts of Mast and The Law Offices of Thomas Popovich, P.C.

WHEREFORE, your Plaintiff, Paul Dulberg prays this Honorable Court to enter judgment
on such verdict as a jury of twelve (12) shall return, together with the costs of suit and such other
and further relief as may be just, all in excess of the jurisdictional minimums of this Honorable

Court.



Respectfully submitted by,

PAUL DULBERG, Plaintiff, by his
attorneys The Clinton Law Firm

__/s/ Julia C. Williams

Julia C. Williams

Edward X. Clinton, Jr., ARDC No. 6206773
Julia C. Williams, ARDC No. 6296386

The Clinton Law Firm

111 W. Washington, Ste. 1437

Chicago, IL 60602

312.357.1515

ed@clintonlaw.net
juliawilliams(@clintonlaw.net
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Dave's Best and oldest friend John
Date: December 28, 2016 10:33:35 AM CST

To: paul_dulberg@comecast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg @comcast.net>
Date: November 20, 2013 at 7:26:53 AM CST

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Morning Hans,

Ok we can meet. | will call Sheila today and set up a time.

Please send me a link to the current lllincis statute citing that the property owner is not liable for work done on their property
resulting in injury to a neighbor.

I need to read it myself and any links to recent case law in this area would be helpful as weil.

Thanks,

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Nov 20, 2013, at 6:59 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net> wrote:

Paul, lets meet again to discuss. The legality of it all is that a property owner does not have legal liability for a worker (whether
friend, son or otherwise) who does the work on his time, using his own independent skills. Here, | deposed the McGuires, and
they had nothing to do with how Dave did the work other than to request the work to be done. They had no control on how Dave
wielded the chain saw and cut you. its that simple. We don't have to accept the $5,000, but if we do not, the McGuires will get
out for FREE on a motion. So that's the situation.

----- Original Message -

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Tue, 19 Nov 2013 02:29:56 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

I still don't get how they don't feel responsible for work done on their property by their own son that ended up cutting through 40%
of my arm,

Perhaps their negligence is the fact that they didn't supervise the work close enough but they did oversee much of the days
activity with David. Just because Dave was doing the work doesn't mean they were not trying to tell their kid what to do. They told
him plenty of times throughout the day what ta do. How is that not supervising?

Paul

Paul Dulberg

B847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2018, at 8:07 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote;

Paul whether you like it or not they don't have a legal liability for your injury because they were not directing the work. So'if we
do not accept their 5000 they will simply file a motion and get out of the case for free. That's the only other option is lefting them
file motion getting out of the case

Sent from my iPhone

On Nov 18, 2013, at 7:40 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net> wrote:

Only 5, That's not much at all.
Is this a take it or leave it or do we have any other options?

If you want a negligence case for the homeowners ask what happened immediately after the accident.

Neither of them offered me any medical assistance nor did either of them call 11 and all Carol could think of besides calling
David an idiot was calling her homeowners insurance.

EXHBT
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They all left me out in the yard screaming for help while they were busy making sure they were covered.
She even went as far as to finally call the Emergency Room after | was already there just to tell me she was covered.

How selfish are people when they worry about if their insured over helping the person who was hurt and bleeding badly in
their yard.

I'm glad she got her answer and had to share it with me only to find out her coverage won't even pay the medicat bills,
I'm not happy with the offer.

As far as John Choyinski, he knows he has to call you and said he will tomorrow.

Paut

Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Nov 18, 2013, at 1:28 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

Im waiting to hear from John. [ tried calling him last week, but no one answered.

In addition, the McGuire's atty has offered us (you) $5,000 in full settlement of the claim against the McGuires only. As we
discussed, they have no liability in the case for what Dave did as property owners. So they will likely get out of the case on a
motion at some point, so my suggestion is to take the $5,000 now. You probably won't see any of it due to liens etc. but it
will offset the costs deducted from any eventual recovery....

Let me know what you think..

Hans

-—- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Fri, 15 Nov 2013 22:41:26 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Dave's Best and oldest friend John

Hans,

Just spoke with John Choyinski again about talking with you.

I am leaving your number with him as he has agreed to talk with you about David Gagnon.

| belisve he will try and call sometime tomorrow.

Paul

Oh and | know that nothing that happened right after the incident makes any difference as to the validity of the injuries but
David's conduct immediately after the incident does show his lack of moral values for other humans and what he was willing
and was not willing to do to help me get medical help. For his actions towards me or any other human being is enough to
sue the shit out him alone. It is the things that happened afterwards that upset me the most.

Sorry for the rant but Dave was a complete ass all the way and deserves this.

Paul Duiberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad
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 The Law Offices of Thotmas J. Popovich BC.

3416 W, Eum Strser
McHenry, IrLivots 60050
"TELEPHONE: §15,344,3797
FacsiviLe: 815.344.5280

THGHAS ¥, Porovicy . MArk d, Yogg
KNS A Masr Wi popevichiaw, com JAMES P, Tty

FouN A, Konvak Rowukr X, Lusosy
THERESA M, FRieman
Janvary 24, 2014

Paul Dulbery
4606 Hayden Court
McHenry, IL 60051

RE:  Paul Dutberg vs, David Gagnon, Caroline McGuire and Rl MeGuire
MeHenry County Case: 12 LA 178

Deat Paul;

Pleass find enclosed the Genetal Release and Settlement Agreement from defense counsel for
Caroline and Bill McGuite. Please Relsase and return, it to mo in the enclosed sef-addressed
stamped onvelope at your eatliest convenienge,

Thank you for your ce operation.

Very truly yours,

’F”ﬂ%},}_' 77 Eltmp,
CORy

EXHIBIT
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GENERAL RELEASE AND BLTTLEMENT AGREEMINT

NOW COMES PAUL DULBERG, and In conslderation of the payment of Flve-Thousund
($5,000.00) Dollars to bim, by or on behalf of the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CARQLYN
MCGUIRE (aka Bil) MeGuire; impropetly named &s Caroline MeGuire) and AUTO-OWNERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, the payment and receipt of which i hereby acknowledged, PAUL
DULBERG does hereby release and discharge the WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN
MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY, and any agents or employees of the
WILLIAM MCGUIRE and CAROLYN MCGUIRE and AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE
COMPANY, of and from any and all cauges of aotlon, ¢laims and demands of whatsoever kind op
hature including, but not limited 10, any ¢laim for personal injuries and Property damage arlsing out
of 2 certain chain saw Incldent that allegedly occurred on or about June 28, 2011, within and upon
the premises known commonty as 1016 West Elder Avenue, City of McHenty, County of
McHenry, State of Iiinois, -

IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that there ig presenily pending a capse
of action in the Cireuit Coourt of the 22™ Judicial Clreuit, MoHenty County, IMlinols sntitled *Pan)
Dulberg, Plaintiff, vs, David Gagnon, Individually, and ag agent of Caroline McGuire and Bil]
MeQuire, and Caroline MoGuire and Bjl) McGuire, Indiyidually.,-Defendants-"?emlse‘Nv."zo 127CA
w178 md-that this settlement s contingent upon WILLIAM MoGUIRE and CAROLYN MeGUIRE
being dismissed with prejudice as parties to sald lawsulf pursuant to g finding by the Chreutt Court
that the settlement batween the parties constitutes a good faith setilement for puposes of the Winais
Joint Tortfeasor Contribution Act, 740 ILCS 100/0.01 » ef seq,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that as part of the consideration for thig
agreament the undersigned represents and werants as follows (check applicable boxes)

Al I'was not 65 ot older on the date of the occurrence.

N [ 'was not receiving SSI or 8SDI on the date of the oconrrence,
I Lam not eligible to recejve SSlor 8811,

[ Lam not currently receiving S8 or SSDI,

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD:

A, That any subrogated claims or liong for medical expenses paid by or on
behalf of PAUY, DULBERG shall be the responsibility PAUL, DULBERG,
including, but not timited 1o, any Medicare liens, Any and all
reimbursements of medical expenses to subrogated partios, including
Medioare's rights of reimbursement, if any, shall be PAUL DULBERG’s
responsibility, and not the responsibility of the parties released herein,

b, That any outstanding  medical “xpenses are  PAUL, DULBERGs
responsibility and al} payrent of medical expenses hereafiey shall be PAUL
DULBERG’s responstbility, and not the responsibility of the parties relsaged

aecelve 4ol - Ircul c] ccepled on =LI-, /
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¢ That PAUL DULBERG agrees o save and hold harmless and Indemnify the
parties released herejn agalnst any claims made by any medica) providers,
Including, but not limited to Medicare gp parties subrogated to the vights to
Tecover medical or Med]care payments, '

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD by the parties hereto that this agresment
contains the entire agreement betwoen the parties with regard to materigls set forth herein, and sha)]
be binding upon and inute 1o the benefit of the parties hereto, jointly and severally, and the
executors, conservators, administrators, guardians, personal representatives, heirs and Successors of
each,

IT IS PURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that this settlement is a compromise of
a doubtfiyl and disputed olaim and no liability is admitted ag o consequence hereof,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on the dates set forth
below,

Datecf:_ N - ' R S
PAUL DULBERG

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88,
COUNTY OF MCHENR'Y )
PAUL. DULBERG personally appeared before me this date and acknowledged that she
executed the foregoing Release and Settlement Agresment 43 his own free act and dead for the nges
and purposes set forth therein,

Dated thig —. S8y of Fanuary, 2014,

I a—
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From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Bubject: Fwd: McGuire settlement
Date: December 28, 2016 10:21:55 AM CST
Teo: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comeast.net>
Date: January 29, 2014 at 1:59:31 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>
Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

Ok, it's signed and in the mail.

Hope that some yahoo in the govt. doesn't someday decide to go aiter everyone they think they might get a doliar out of and end up
holding me responsible for the McGuires fees incurred while they fight it out.

I'm not in the business of warranting, insuring or protecting the McGuires from government. Especially for only 5 grand. For that kind
of protection it could cost millions but I trust your judgement.

Paul

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 11:49 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

SSD has to be part of it...its not going to effect anything...
We can't prevent disclosure of the amount...

----- Original Message ~-—

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comecast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 17:47:39 -0000 (UTC)

Subject: Re: McGuire settlement

What and why do those questions have any relevance at all and why do they need to be part of this agreement?
Particularly the one about being eligible.

Also, | cannot warranty against what SSDI, Medicare or any other government institution wishes to do.

Is it possible to make this agreement blind to the McGuires or David Gagnon?

What | mean is can we make it so that the amount of money cannot be told to them in any way?

It would drive David's ego crazy if he thought it was a large sum and was banned from seeing how much it is.
Paul Dulberg

847-497-4250

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 29, 2014, at 10:51 AM, Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net> wrote:

its not a big deal...if you weren't recsiving it than don't check it...not sure what the question is...
----- Original Message -----

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>

To: Hans Mast <hansmast@comcast.net>

Sent: Wed, 29 Jan 2014 16:16:04 -0000 (UTC)
Subject: McGuire settlement

Here is a copy of the first page.

It has check boxes and one of the check boxes says;
1 am not eligible to receive SSI or SSDI.

Another says;

1 am not receiving SSI or SSDI.

As you know, | have applied for SSDI and SSI

EXHIBIT




From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comcast.net>
Subject: Fwd: Memo
Date: December 27, 2016 6:11:20 PM CST
To: paul_dulberg@comcast.net

From: Paul Dulberg <pdulberg@comgcast.net>
Date: February 22, 2015 at 7:42:25 PM CST
To: Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net>

Subject: Re: Memo

To believe David's version of events you must believe | was committing suicide.
Who in their right mind puts his arm into a chainsaw?

| figured you would cop out again...

Now I'm left wondering...
How hard is it to sue an atty?

And yes | am and have been looking for someone who wil! take this case...
The issue of my word vs David Gagnons... Did he cut me or did | cut myself?
Of coarse he cut me.

Next issue please?

Paul Dulberg
847-497-4250
Sent from my iPad

On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:20 PM, Hans Mast <hansmast@att.net> wrote:

Paul 1 no longer can represent you in the case. We obviously have differences of opinion as to the value of the case. I've been
telling you over a year now the problems with the case and you just don't see them. You keep telling me how injured you are and
completely ignore that it doesn't matter if you passed away from the accident because we still have to prove that the defendant
was at fault. While you think it is very clear - it is not. My guess is that seven out of 10 times you will [ose the case outright. That
means zero. That's why | have been trying to convince you to agree to a settlerent. You clearly do not want to, There's only
$100,000 in coverage. Allstate will never offer anything near the policy limits therefore there's no chance to settle the case. The
only alternative is to take the case to trial and | am not interested in doing that. | will wait for you to find a new attorney. | can't
assist you any further in this case. Just let me know.

Sent from my iPhone
On Feb 22, 2015, at 7:14 PM, Paul Dulberg <pdulberq@comcast.net> wrote:

Let's not be harsh, We have a couple of weeks till dr Kujawa's billing arrives.

| agree showing me the memo is a good idea it's just not the accuracy | expected.

[ know I'm being confrontative about ali of this but let's face it, my working days are over let alone a career | have been building
since | was in high school. My dreams of family are over unless | have enough to provide and pay for the care of children and a
roof.

What's left for me?

Facebook, scrap booking, crafts, etc... A life of crap...

With ongoing pain and grip issues in my dominate arm/hand that are degenerative.

This is as total as it gets for us in the working class short of being paralyzed or dead.

I need someone who is on my side, top of their game and will see to it that I'm comfoitable after all this is over.

What [ feel is an attempt to settle for far less than this is remotely worth just to get me off the books.

“EXHIBIT
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Binding Medlstion Award

Paul Dulherg

ADR Systems Flle # 33391BMAG
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David Gagnon
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On December 8, 2016, the mutter was called for binding mediation before the Honorable James

P. Etchingham, (Ret), In Chicago, it According to the agreement entered Info by the parties, If a

veluntary setifement through hegotiation tould not be reached the mediator would render a

ot award which would be binding to the parties. Pursuant to that agreement the
~——-medlator finds 85 16/lows: - - : :

Finding in favor of: /% i // Z)df' / vﬁ/ 2 ;’f’ ‘
Grogs Award; ﬁ Mﬁﬂ?ﬁ . ) | |
Comparative fauit:  __Jud % (if applicable) - '
Net Award; ﬁ, ﬁ{%ﬁﬁ O | ]

Comments/Explanation /%Mad / | 3 4 0,000 .

Lt re sedics [ £ z00m0,

e LOSA g 3 248, p08,
/S VY L2000,

. L4/ 1 N, 000,

ADR Bystems » 20 Morth Clark Brewt « Floor 26 + Chicage, L 60602
$92.080,2360 . Info@adrsystemo.com « WWwW.adrsystems, com
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